Official Order of the Texas Commissioner of Insurance

Date: <u>05/12/2023</u>

Subject Considered:

Texas Department of Insurance v.
Lesley Leanna Allred

SOAH Docket No. 454-22-0142.C

Order Denying Motion for Rehearing

General Remarks and Official Action Taken:

The subject of this order is Lesley Leanna Allred's motion for rehearing. This order denies Ms. Allred's motion for rehearing.

Background

On March 23, 2023, Commissioner's Order No. 2023-7861 was issued. The order denies Ms. Allred's application for a general lines agent license with a life, accident, and health qualification.

On March 25, 2023, Ms. Allred sent two emails to the Texas Department of Insurance Chief Clerk's Office requesting a rehearing. The emails stated that papers were mailed on March 25, 2023. However, as of April 17, 2023, no additional materials were received.

Enforcement staff (Staff) for the Texas Department of Insurance submitted a response to Ms. Allred's request. Staff's response noted that no additional materials were received, and that Ms. Allred provided no tracking information to show that additional materials had been mailed. Staff also noted that Ms. Allred's request failed to identify with particularity any findings of facts or conclusions of law that are the subject of her complaint, or any evidentiary or legal ruling claimed to be erroneous.

ORDER DENYING NEW HEARING TDI v. Lesley Leanna Allred SOAH Docket No. 454-22-0142.C Page 2 of 2

Discussion

Under Tex. Gov't Code § 2001.146, a motion for rehearing in a contested case may be granted if the motion identifies with particularity findings of fact or conclusions of law that are the subject of the complaint and any evidentiary or legal ruling claimed to be erroneous. The motion must also state the legal and factual basis for the claimed error.

In her email, Ms. Allred simply says that she wants a rehearing and that "papers were mailed on 3/25/2023." Ms. Allred does not identify with particularity any findings of fact or conclusions of law or any evidentiary or legal ruling that is alleged to be erroneous or provide a legal and factual basis for a claimed error.

Because Ms. Allred failed to satisfy the requirements of Tex. Gov't Code § 2001.146, her motion for a rehearing is denied.

Order

It is ordered that Lesley Leanna Allred's motion for a rehearing is denied.

Cassie Brown
Commissioner of Insurance

Recommended and reviewed by:

Jessica Barta 5DAC5618BBC74D4
Jessica Barta, General Counsel
DocuSigned by:
Justin Beam
27ADF3DA5BAF4B7
Justin Ream Assistant General Counse